

**Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, & 15-1363**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES W. ZIGLAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former U.S. Attorney General, and  
ROBERT MUELLER, former Director of the FBI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

DENNIS HASTY and JAMES SHERMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
CORRECTIONAL OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN	ANDREW S. POLLIS
DANIEL GOLDBERGER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JEREMY SCHLOSSER	AVIDAN Y. COVER
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP	MILTON A. KRAMER LAW
51 West 52nd Street	CLINIC CENTER
New York, NY 10019-6119	CASE WESTERN RESERVE
(212) 415-9200	UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
colangelo.joshua@dorsey.com	OF LAW
	11075 East Boulevard
	Cleveland, OH 44106
	(216) 368-2766
	andrew.pollis@case.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE ABUSES DOCUMENTED IN THE OIG REPORT AND COMPLAINT COULD ONLY HAVE OCCURRED WITH THE MDC PETITIONERS’ COMPLICITY .....	6
A. Wardens Are Uniquely Positioned Not Only to Direct, but Also to Pre- vent, Unlawful Conditions of Con- finement and Mistreatment of Detainees .....	6
B. The Absence of Effective Correctional Leadership Leads to Abuses .....	9
C. Wardens’ Actions That Encourage Discrimination Are Especially Likely to Produce Abuses by Frontline Cor- rectional Officers .....	10
II. FEDERAL PRISONS OPERATE ACCORDING TO CLEAR LINES OF AUTHORITY AND REQUIRE NON- DISCRIMINATORY DETENTION PRAC- TICES.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Federal Regulations Require Wardens to Play a Critical Role in Placing Detainees in Restrictive Confinement and Strictly Define the Circumstances Under Which Restrictive Confinement Is Permissible.....	14
1. BOP Regulations Require Wardens' Involvement in the Placement of Detainees in Restrictive Housing...	14
2. BOP Regulations and Policies Prohibit Segregation of Detainees on Non-Individualized Grounds and Discriminatory Bases .....	16
B. The Complaint and the OIG Report Demonstrate that the MDC Petitioners Did Not Follow BOP Regulations and Policies .....	17
1. The MDC Petitioners Subjected Respondents to Restrictive Confinement Based on Discriminatory and Non-Individualized Determinations in Violation of BOP Regulations and Policies .....	18
III. BOP FACILITIES OPERATE ACCORDING TO REGULATIONS THAT PROHIBIT ABUSIVE TREATMENT.....	21
A. Federal Regulations and BOP Policies Do Not Permit Abusive Treatment Under Any Circumstances .....	21
1. Use of Restraints and Force .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Prohibitions Against Verbal Abuse...	22
3. Strip Searches of Inmates.....	22
4. Mandatory Review of Inmates’ Complaints .....	23
B. The Abusive Treatment at Issue Could Only Have Occurred with the MDC Petitioners’ Knowledge and Failure to Take Measures to Prevent Such Treatment.....	23
IV. THE MDC PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT THAT THEY WERE PERMITTED TO VIOLATE APPLICABLE REGULA- TIONS AND POLICIES BASED ON FBI TERRORISM DESIGNATIONS AND BOP ORDERS IS BASELESS.....	28
A. Wardens Are Not Required to Follow FBI Designations Because—as BOP Employees—They Are Not Within the FBI’s Chain of Command; Nor Are They Required to Follow BOP Instruc- tions on Restrictive Confinement That Violate BOP Regulations and Policies	29
B. The Harms Alleged by Respondents Were the Result of Direct Involvement by the MDC Petitioners, Which Exceeded Any “Orders” From the FBI and the BOP .....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Wardens Are Not Required to Follow Orders Requiring the Violation of BOP Regulations and Policies That Safeguard Detainees' Safety .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	14, 20, 31, 34
<i>Forsyth v. Kleindienst</i> , 599 F.2d 1203 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied .....	29, 33
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	34
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	20
<i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968).....	20, 34
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 453 U.S. 913 (1981).....	29
<i>Raysor v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 768 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	20
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Villanueva v. George</i> , 659 F.2d 851 (8th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 4041 (2000).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(1) (2000) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(2) (2000) .....	29-30
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(3) (2000) .....	29-30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	33
28 C.F.R. § 0.1 (2001) .....	29
28 C.F.R. § 0.95(a) (2001).....	29
28 C.F.R. § 0.95(d) (2001).....	30
28 C.F.R. § 541.13 Table 6 (2001).....	16
28 C.F.R. § 541.16(d) (2001).....	16
28 C.F.R. § 541.17(a) (2001).....	16
28 C.F.R. § 541.20(a) (2001).....	15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 541.20(b) (2001).....	15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 541.20(c) (2001) .....	16
28 C.F.R. § 541.22 (2001) .....	14
28 C.F.R. § 541.22(a) (2001).....	14, 15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 541.22(b) (2001).....	15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 541.22(c) (2001) .....	15, 16
28 C.F.R. § 542.10 (2001) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 542.11(a) (2001).....	23
28 C.F.R. § 542.13 (2001) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 551.90 (2001) .....	17, 20
28 C.F.R. § 552.11(b) (2001).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 C.F.R. § 552.11(b)(1) (2001) .....	22
28 C.F.R. § 552.11(b)(2) (2001) .....	23
28 C.F.R. § 552.20 (2001) .....	21, 22
28 C.F.R. § 552.22(g) (2001).....	21
28 C.F.R. § 552.22(j) (2001).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 552.27 (2001) .....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert Bandura et al., <i>Disinhibition of Aggression Through Diffusion of Responsibility and Dehumanization of Victims</i> , 9 J. Res. in Personality, 253–69 (1975), available at <a href="https://web.stanford.edu/dept/psychology/bandura/pajares/Bandura1975.pdf">https://web.stanford.edu/dept/psychology/bandura/pajares/Bandura1975.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perm.a.cc/LV47-PTSM">https://perm.a.cc/LV47-PTSM</a> ].....	11, 26
BOP Program Statement P.S. 3420.09(9)(c)(4) (02/05/1999).....	22
Clemens Bartollas & Stuart J. Miller, <i>Correctional Administration</i> (1978).....	7
J. Michael Quinlan, <i>What Should the Public Expect from Prisons—Overcoming the Myths</i> , Federal Prisons Journal 1 (Summer 1990).....	4
John J. DiIulio, Jr., <i>Governing Prisons: A Comparative Study of Correctional Management</i> (1990 ed.) .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John DiIulio, Jr., <i>No Escape: The Future of American Corrections</i> (1991).....	7
Kevin N. Wright, <i>Effective Prison Leadership</i> (1994) .....	8
Kuang Keng Kuek Ser, <i>Data: Hate Crimes Against Muslims Increased After 9/11</i> , PRI (September 12, 2016, 2:45 PM).....	12
Melissa Dittmann, <i>What Makes Good People Do Bad Things?</i> , Am. Psych. Assoc. (Oct. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.apa.org/monitor/oct04/goodbad.aspx">http://www.apa.org/monitor/oct04/goodbad.aspx</a> .....	10
Nancy M. Campbell, Nat'l Inst. of Corrections, <i>Correctional Leadership Competencies for the 21st Century: Manager and Supervisor Levels</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The September 11 Detainees: A Review of the Treatment of Aliens Held on Immigration Charges in Connection with the Investigation of the September 11 Attacks</i> (Apr. 2003), available at <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/special/0306/full.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/special/0306/full.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Supplemental Report on September 11 Detainees' Allegations of Abuse at the Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York</i> (Dec. 2003), available at <a href="https://oig.justice.gov/special/0312/final.pdf">https://oig.justice.gov/special/0312/final.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Philip Zimbardo et al., <i>A Pirandellian Prison: The Mind is a Formidable Jailer</i> , N.Y. Times Mag., Apr. 8, 1973 .....	9, 10
Philip Zimbardo et al., <i>Interpersonal Dynamics in a Simulated Prison</i> , 1 Int'l. J. Criminology & Penology 69 (1973).....	9, 10
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	33
Seymour M. Hersh, <i>Torture at Abu Ghraib</i> , New Yorker (May 10, 2004).....	10
Stan Stojkovic & Mary Ann Farkas, <i>Correctional Leadership: A Cultural Perspective</i> (2003).....	7, 8, 10, 26
Virginia Hutchinson et al., Nat'l Inst. of Corrections, <i>Inmate Behavior Management: The Key to a Safe and Secure Jail</i> (2009).....	16
William Peters, <i>A Class Divided: Then and Now</i> (expanded ed. 1987).....	11, 12
